SEARS

REPAIR PARTS
MANUAL

MODEL NO.
944.603670

Important:
Read and follow

all Safety Rules ®
and Instructions t RH FTSM H “
Before Operating

This Equipment.

24.0 HP®

ELECTRIC START

46" MOWER

AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION
LAWN TRACTOR

Gasoline containing up to 10% ethanol (E10) is acceptable for use in this machine.
The use of any gasoline exceeding 10% ethanol (E10) will void the product warranty.

*As rated by the engine manufacturer

Sears Canada, Inc., Toronto, Ontario M5B 2B8

02.06.13 JM

584613832 PRINTED IN THE U.S.A.



HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual is designed to provide the customer with a means to identify the parts on his/her tractor
when ordering repair parts. The illustrations may or may not represent the actual assemblies; therefore,
it is not recommended to use this manual as a guide to assemble or disassemble the tractor. Some
hardware and parts are drawn larger in order to more readily identify them.

Each tractor has its own model number.
The model number for your tractor can be found on the fender under the seat.
When ordering parts, always give the following information:

* Product - “Tractor”

* MODEL NUMBER - “944.603670”

 Part Number

* Part Description

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ST 07 5 | 1 O 3
I 0 N o 0 4-5
CHASSIS . R R n R 6-7
D T 8-9
L 10-11
S 8 =3 =3 2 | 12
S ] L 13
MOWER DECK .....ceeeeriiiiinisssssssnsrnnnsssss s ssssssss s s s sessssssssssssss s s s nnnas 14-15
L0 AT | 16
D] 03 I 17
TRANSAXLE BREAKDOWN .......coiiiiiinmnmmnnnrrrnnnssssssssss s snsssssssssssssss s ssnsssssssnns 20-21
ENGINE BREAKDOWN.......cccoiiimmmmmnnrimnnnssssssss s snssssssssssss s s s ssssssssssssssss s s snnas 22-25
SEARS SERVICE .....coiiiiieetrrrnissss s snsssssss s ssss s s sssss s s sssssssss s s nnsssssss s e sannes 26



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670

SCHEMATIC

SCH11

NOTE

YOUR TRACTOR IS
EQUIPPED WITH A SPECIAL
ALTERNATOR SYSTEM.

THE LIGHTS ARE NOT
CONNECTED TO THE
BATTERY, BUT HAVE THEIR
OWN ELECTRICAL SOURCE.
BECAUSE OF THIS, THE
BRIGHTNESS OF THE LIGHTS
WILL CHANGE WITH ENGINE
SPEED. AT IDLE THE LIGHTS
WILL DIM. AS THE ENGINE IS
SPEEDED UP, THE LIGHTS
WILL BECOME THEIR

BRIGHTEST.

IGNITION SWITCH

BLACK

+ ‘ =
BATTERY SOLENOID
P —— STARTER
|
RED RED ‘ |
|
AMMETER FUSE : | BLACK
(OPTIONAL) :
| |
WHITE e e oo d WHITE
o5 T 0T | :’ ”””””””
R R ﬁ{f T}J
! | ' : :
| | | ' : '
| i ! : O i O :
—O . O— ATTACANENT CLUTC
| (CLUTCH OFF)
| ! BLACK
,,,,,,,, | WV
CLUTCH/BRAKE GRAY
(PEDALUP) | | __ _ - ---_-_--—----Z
| |
| |
BLACK ‘ REVERSE SWITCH \
| (NOT IN REVERSE) |
BLACK | |
| |
| |
r---T- T T I
BLACK 1 |
A2 BLACK |
N BLACK < hd SEAT SWITCH |
® 13 BLACK (NOT OCCUPIED) I
L\ BLACK |
o I
|
~6 GRAY :
- I
! I
I JUNCTION |
ICONNECTOR [T X~ ™~ A"~ [~
! I
g ‘ o
I | |
: | SHORTING |
2 | CONNECTOR |
2 | CHASSIS |
1 HARNESS |
0 IGNITION O SPARK e :
UNIT PLUGS GAP
(2 PLUGS ON
(OPTIONAL) TWIN CYL. ENGINES)
HOUR BLACK
METER O

POWER OUTLET
(OPTIONAL)

FUEL SHUT-OFF
SOLENOID
(IF SO EQUIPPED)

3AMP DC @

CHARGING SYSTEM OUTPUT

28 VOLTS AC MIN. @ 3600 RPM

3600 RPM (CHARGING SYSTEM DISCONNECTED)

POSITION | CIRCUIT “MAKE”
OFF M+G+Al
RUN/OVERRIDE|  B+Al
RUN B+Al L+A2
START |[B+S+Al

RED . !
| J—— LIGHTING SYSTEM OUTPUT } | — | ®
O/ 5AMPAC @ 3600RPM  DIODE ' ALTERNATOR |
| O ORANGE L\ TN .
L LIGHT SWITCH | 14 VOLTS AC MIN. @ 3600 RPM (LIGHTS OFF)
BROWN @ BLACK
HEADLIGHTS
[———l
D; G
WIRING INSULATED CLIPS @
o, Q NOTE: IF WIRING INSULATED ~ NON-REMOVABLE
CLIPS WERE REMOVED FOR CONNECTIONS
0, O SERVICING OF UNIT, THEY
SHOULD BE RE-INSTALLED TO
= PROPERLY SECURE YOUR REMOOVABLE
CHASSIS HARNESS DASH HARNESS WIRING. CONNECTIONS
CONNECTOR CONNECTOR
(MATING SIDE) (MATING SIDE)

3



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670

ELECTRICAL

TO5S

With 12V Outlet Option

103_

[o%

59

With Service Minder Option




TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670

ELECTRICAL

KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 163465

2 74760412
8 186491
16 176138
21 400252
22 41524

24 400253
25 412895
26 175158
27 73510400
28 145491
29 401545
30 193350
33 411934
34 110712X
40 401098
41 17720408
42 131563
43 192507
46 401763
55 17060512
71 194276
79 175242
87 197802
90 435395
91 190270

99 17670412
100 19091416
102 404454
105 407568

DESCRIPTION

Battery

Bolt Hex Hd 1/4-20 unc x 3/4
Box Battery

Switch Interlock Push-In
Harness Socket Light w/4152J
Bulb Light

Cable Bitry.

Cable Starter

Fuse

Nut Keps Hex 1/4-20 unc
Cable, Ground

Switch, Seat

Switch, Ign

Key/Chain

Switch Light / Reset

Harness Ign. Dash

Screw Thd Cut 1/4-20 x 1/2
Cover, Terminal

Solenoid

Gauge SRVCMNDR HRMTR
Screw Thdrol 5/16-18 x 3/4 TYTT
Harness Ign. Chassis
Bulbholder Asm. Incandescent
Switch Interlock Clutch Cable
Cover Terminal Battery

Strap Btry.

Screw Hexwsh Thdrol 1/4-20 x 3/4
Washer 9/32 x 7/8 16 Ga.
Harness Pigtail

Switch Reverse

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch =25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670
CHASSIS

chassis-tex_TEX PRED Il GT_15_r1




CHASSIS

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670

KEY PART

NO.

318

NO.

421810X428
421154X428
421493X599
441721X428
421494X599
580910801
17060512
414878X428
73680500
17490508
416358
193224X428
199411
445494
199535
17000612
193229X428
142432
196826
196304
400776
195227
195457
193102X428
406859
74520520
17000512
425407
73900500
401556X428
431658
441724X428
441725X428
74760512
409167
196395
195161
406129
73930500
403704
17600406
425406
441669
441668
421257X428
421258X428

DESCRIPTION

Dash

Hood

Lens LH

Grille

Lens RH

Plate Engine

Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Fender

Nut Crown Lock 5/16-18
Screw Thdrol 5/16-18 x 1/2
Screw # 10 x .750 BOS Thread
Cupholder

Duct Heat Hood

Bracket Pivot

Shield Browning/Debris
Screw Hexwsh Thdrol 3/8-16 x 3/4
Window Fuel

Screw Hex Wsh Hi-Lo 1/4 x 1/2
Support Tank Rear
Crossmember

Screw 10-24 x 5/8 Wshd Qdrx
Bushing Steering

Chassis

Bushing Mtg. Fender Crgo.
Dash Lower

Bolt 5/16-18 x 1-1/4

Screw 5/16 - 18 x 3/4

Insert Reflective RH

Nut Lock Hex Flange 5/16-18
Plug Hole Dash 12V Adapter
Console Asm. Deck Lift

Vent Side Hood RH

Vent Side Hood LH

Bolt hex HD 5/16-18 unc x 3/4
Rod Pivot Chassis

X piece hood stop

Stud Fastener

Spacer Fender

Nut Center Lock 5/16-18

Plug Mount Cargo

Screw Hex Washead 1/4-20 x 3/8
Insert Reflective LH

Trim SD LH

Trim SD RH

Cap Corner RH

Cap Corner LH

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670
DRIVE

:\_ R S~
" w I H ﬁ@g >
; o
drive-tex_K57R_pedal_5 99 3 37



DRIVE

KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 -
2 123583X
15 19131316
17 413678
26 199679
27 17490528
29 403806
33 12000001
35 435486
37 188967
42  8883R
49 72110614
50 194327
51 73900600
52 194326
56 130969
64 197865
73 74490540
80 440619
92 74760520
99 415742
116 73900500
121 437684

125 17000512
143 17490508
153 4497H
159 76020412
160 169484
161 105709X

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670

DESCRIPTION

Transaxle, TUFFTORQ K57R
(437814) (See transaxle
breakdown.)

Key

Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
Spring, Brake

Spring Return Cruise

Screw Hex Wsh. Thd 5/16-18 x
1-3/4

Rod, Brake

Ring E

Rod, Brake, Park

Washer

Cover, Foot Pedal

Bolt

Pulley Idler Flat

Lock Nut 3/8-16

Idler V-Groove

V-Belt, Drive

Shaft Asm. Pedal Brake Control
Bolt 5/16-18 x 4.5 Gr. 5

Strap Torque

Bolt Fin Hex 5/16-18 unc x 1.25
Rod Spring Bypass

Nut Lock Hex Flange 5/16-18
Bracket Torque K57R 3 Point
Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2

Retainer Spring

Pin Cotter 1/8 x 3/4

Retainer Clip

Spring, Return, Clutch

KEY PART

NO.

163
166
167
170
171
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
213
214
215
216
221
222
225

NO.

448275
429164
405257
194322
72110616
137057
196439X667
72110622
194321
19133210
194323
194317
194318
121748X
448596
197868
197869
199592
400980
120183X
196441X428
421263
197301X428
196131
403187
79212010
403319

DESCRIPTION

Rod Pedal Control

Nut Push .625

Latch Brake Parking

Keeper Belt Centerspan

Bolt 3/8-16 x 2

Spacer Split

Handle Parking Brake

Bolt Rdhd Sqgnk 3/8-16 x 2-1/2
Spacer Retainer

Washer

Link Clutch Ground Drive
Bellcrank Ground Drive
Keeper Bellcrank Ground Drive
Washer

Bracket Mount Latch Cruise
Latch Control Cruise

Gear Sector Control Cruise
Rod Control Cruise

Rocker Asm. Pedal Control
Bearing Nylon

Knob Control Cruise

Pedal Forward

Pedal Reverse

Bracket Pulley Idler

Retainer Spring Clip Handle
Washer 21/32 x 1-1/4 x 10 Ga.
Keeper Belt Trans.

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670
ENGINE

45

85

. s

SPARK ARRESTER KIT

engine-tex_bs-2cyl_32_r1

10



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670
ENGINE

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 - —— = Engine B&S Model No. 445677-
1578-G5(442176) (See engine
breakdown.)

2 149723 Muffler

9 194320 Keeper Belt Engine

12 405472 Pulley Engine

15 438080 Tank Fuel

18 430214 Cap Fuel

20 421473X428  Control Throttle

21 416358 Screw 10 x .750 BOS Thread

28 401135 Fuel Line

29 137180 Spark Arrester Kit

37 123487X Clamp Hose

42 10040700 Washer Lock 7/16
45 73510400 Nut Keps Hex 1/4-20 unc

62 434017 Shield Heat Muffler

69 165391 Gasket

70 159955 Exhaust Tube LH

71 160589 Exhaust Tube RH

79 183906 Screw 5/16-18 x .75

84 17060620 Screw 3/8-16 x 1-1/4

85 173937 Bolt Hex 7/16-20 x 4 x Gr. 5-1.5
87 171877 Bolt 5/16-18 unc x 3/4 w/Sems
90 17000616 Screw 3/8-16 x 1.0

91 187495 Bushing

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm

Engine Power Rating Information

The gross power rating for individual gas engine models is labeled in accordance with SAE (Society of Automotive
Engineers) code J1940 (Small Engine Power & Torque Rating Procedure), and rating performance has been obtained
and corrected in accordance with SAE J1995 (Revision 2002-05). Torque values are derived at 3060 RPM; horsepower
values are derived at 3600 RPM. Actual gross engine power will be lower and is affected by, among other things, ambi-
ent operating conditions and engine-to-engine variability. Given both the wide array of products on which engines are
placed and the variety of environmental issues applicable to operating the equipment, the gas engine will not develop
the rated gross power when used in a given piece of power equipment (actual “on-site” or net power). This difference is
due to a variety of factors including, but not limited to, accessories (air cleaner, exhaust, charging, cooling, carburetor,
fuel pump, etc.), application limitations, ambient operating conditions (temperature, humidity, altitude), and engine-to-
engine variability. Due to manufacturing and capacity limitations, Briggs & Stratton may substitute an engine of higher
rated power for this Series engine.

11



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670

STEERING ASSEMBLY

-

_TTR_1_r1

steering-tex

12



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670

STEERING ASSEMBLY

KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 414803X428
2 436870

4 436873

5 436874

6 6266H

7 121748X
8 12000029
9 184946X667
13 121749X
14 10040600
15 73540600
16 440785
19 194729
20 199676X428
21 437747
22 194845
26  414852X428
28 17000612
35 440770
45 19183812
51 73940800
53 188967
57 407465
58 194747
59 194748
60 73971000
61 436884
62 436885
63 17000512
64 199849
66 71020748
67 194737
68 73900700
69 199162
70 196197
80 1370H

81 436887
82 436877
85 441873
86 441872
122 444962

DESCRIPTION

Wheel, Steering

Axle Asm., Front

Spindle Asm., LH

Spindle Asm., RH

Washer Thrust 0.75 x 1.23
Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 16 Ga.
Ring, Klip #T5304-75

Cap, Spindle

Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Ga.
Washer, Lock 3/8

Nut, Crown Lock 3/8-24 unf
Shaft Steering (Two High Units)
Plate Steering

Boot, Steering

Adapter, Wheel Steering
Bushing, Strg. Blk

Insert, Wheel Steering

Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4

Gear, Sector Plate

Washer

Nut Hex 1/2-20 unf
WasherHardened.793x1.637x.060
Bracket Upstop

Bolt Shoulder Sector Pivot CFM
Washer Thrust Sector Steering
Nut Flange Lock 5/8-11
Draglink, LH

Draglink, RH

Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Retainer Clip Spring Steering
Bolt Hex Fghd 7/16-14 x 3 Serr
Bushing PM Front Axle

Nut Lock Flange 7/16-14 Gr. 5
Washer 1.5 x .505 x .118
Bracket Deck Susp. Front
Washer

Link Cross RH

Pivot Bolt

Pivot RH

Pivot LH

Cap Gear Sector

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm

13



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670
MOWER DECK

46_tex_It_pred_30_r1




MOWER DECK
KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 441611X613
2 405507

3 405506

6 195186

7 416358

8 193003
11 403107
13 192872
14 187281
15 110485X
19 196539
21 73680500
23 192557
24 105304X
25 197026
26 110452X
27 405357
29 131491
30 173984
31 187690
32 197473
33 400234
34 72110612
36 197379
37 19131316
38 432520
40 73900600
42 198410
43 197256
46 137729
47 197250
55 197249
56 199092
57 17000616
59 141043
60 199471
63 199477
64 405138

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670

DESCRIPTION

Mower Housing

Cover Mandrel LH

Cover Mandrel RH

Arm Suspension

Screw #10 x 0.750 BOS Thread
Bolt/Washer Asm. 7/16-20 unf
Blade Mulching

Shaft Assembly, Mandrel
Housing, Mandrel

Bearing, Ball, Mandrel

Bolt, Shoulder

Nut

Bracket, Deflector

Cap, Sleeve

Spring, Torsion, Deflector

Nut, Push

Shield, Deflector

Rod, Hinge

Screw Thdrol. Rolling Wsh. Hd.
Washer, Spacer

Pulley, Mandrel

Nut, Toplock, Flanged

Bolt Carr. Sh. 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 Gr. 5
Pulley, Idler, Flat

Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
Keeper Belt Mandrel

Nut, Lock Flg. 3/8-16 unc
Spring Torsion Brake

Spring Torsion Retainer

Screw

Bracket Clutch Cable

Arm, Idler

Spacer, Retainer

Screw Hex Wsh. Thd. 3/8-16 x 1
Guard, Tuv. Idler (94)

Arm Brake Mower

Arm Brake Mower

Linkage Brake

15

PART
NO.

67 198398X667
68 405143
69 72140505
70 199972
17000510
4898H
188606
19121414
197258
197259
199204
193197
401872
435111
195161
73900500
17000612
19131312
403149
403150
413524
74520636
152927
415598
-- 416405
-- 192870

-~ 441183

DESCRIPTION

Handle, Clutch Cable

V-Belt

Bolt

Clutch Asm. Manual

Screw 5/16-18

Bolt, Shoulder

Wheel, Gauge

Washer 13/32 x 7/8 x 14 Ga.
Keeper Belt Eng. LH

Keeper Belt Eng. RH

Keeper Belt

Pulley Idler

Spring Return

Cable Clutch Manual w/Spr.

Stud Fastener

Nut Lock Hex Flange

Screw Hex Wsh. Thdr. 3/8 -16 x 3/4
Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 12 Ga.
Baffle Center Front

Baffle Front RH

Washer 13/32 x 1 x 1/2x 11 Ga
Bolt Fin. Hex 3/8-16 x 2-1/4 Gr. 5
Screw

Port Washout

Coupling Quick Connect

Mandrel Assembly (Includes hous-
ing (Key #14), shaft assembly (Key
#13), and bearing only (Key #15)-
pulley/nut/washer and blade bolt/
washers not included.)
Replacement Mower, Complete

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670
SEAT ASSEMBLY

—h

seat-tex_6.5SL_3

KEY PART KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 423810 Seat 40 197661 Handle Slide Seat

2 180166 Bracket Pivot Fender 41 198200 Spring Latch Seat

3 140675 Strap, Asm Fender 43 74760612 Bolt 3/8-16 x 3/4

6 STD541437 Nut, Lock W/Ins. 3/8-16 unc 44 19133812 Washer 13/32 x 2-3/8 x 12 Ga.
7 124181X Spring, Seat Cprsn

8 171877 Bolt 5/16-18 unc x 3/4 w/Sems

10 196977 Pan, Seat

21 171852 Bolt, Shoulder 5/16-18 NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
37 STD541431 Nut, Lock 5/16-18 unc 1 inch = 25.4 mm

16



MOWER LIFT

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670

lift-tex_29

KEY PART

NO. NO.

2 422027

3 426896

7 445060X428
10 196314

87 194209

88 410710

89 19191912
90 194208

DESCRIPTION

Shaft Asm., Lift

Lever Asm., Lift RH

Grip, Lever

Spring Torsion

Pin Cotter 7/16 Bow Tie Lock
Spring Lift Assist

Washer Clear Zinc

Pin Cotter 5/16 Bow Tie Lock

17

KEY PART
NO. NO.

91 195181
97 17000612
98 195270
100 73930600
101 407003

*Key 91 may be substituted for Key 101

DESCRIPTION

Link Lift Susp Mower Rear
Screw 3/8-16 x .75

Link Lift Susp. Front Mower
Nut Centerlock 3/8-16 unc
Link Asm Lift Fxd

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



DECALS

3\

KEY PART
NO. NO.

439525
443183
441122
581579901
426029
581579001
448709
421534
149517

0 581579501

- O©oo~NOOhWN=

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670

WHEELS AND TIRES

2
11 2
(|3
X
ﬁ
10
8 I
-
...... ]
5— il
I ] S—_
* \,-/ N —
13 14
KEY PART
DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
Decal, Steering 11 427508 Decal, Replacement
Decal, Hood RH/LH 13 581580001 Decal, Mower V-Belt SCH.
Decal, Fender 14 426593 Decal, Mower Precision
Decal, Warning Spark Ign. - - 193226X428 Pad, Footrest LH
Decal, Engine HP -- 400981X428 Pad, Footrest
Decal, Fender Warning - - 581724801 Decal, Bypass
Decal, Battery -- 584613732 Manual, Operator's (English/French)
Decal, V-Belt Schematic Drive -- 584613832 Manual, Parts (English/French)
Decal, Battery Warning
Decal, Mower Warning Keep
Hand Away
KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 59192 Cap, Valve, Tire
2 65139 Stem, Valve
3 106732X613  Rim Assembly, Front
4 4 59904 Tube, Front
10 5  106222X Tire, Front
6 278H Fitting, Grease
5 g 7 9040H Bearing, Flange
8 8 104757X428 Cap, Axle
9 138468 Tire, Rear
10 7152J Tube, Rear
11 106108X613  Rim Assembly, Rear
- - 144334 Sealant, Tire (10 oz. Tube)

wheel_art_1-vgt

18

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



SERVICE NOTES

19



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670
TUFF TORQ TRANSAXLE - MODEL NUMBER K57R

KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
7 532 41 43-95 Vent Valve 15

8 532 41 43-96  Magnet

13 532 41 43-98  Bypass Lever

15 532 41 43-99  Sealing Cap 30

19 532 41 44-01 O-Ring 1aP10a

20 532 41 44-02  Seal Tc 153507

34 532 41 44-04 E-Ring 15

48 532 41 44-20  Roll Pin

53 532 41 44-31 Control Lever F

55 532 4159-24  Washer 12

58 532 41 59-25  Roll Pin 6*40

59 53241 59-26  O-Ring 1a P14

60 53241 59-27  Nut12

72 532 41 44-07 Seal 19*32*8

76 532 41 44-08  Brake Lever

78 532 41 44-09  Brake Return Spring
80 532 41 44-10  Spring Pin 5* 32

81 532 41 44-11 O-Ring 1a P12

82 532 41 44-12  Spring Pin 4* 16
83 532 41 44-13  Spine Collar

84 532 41 44-14  Pulley L

85 532 41 44-15  Fan, Black

86 532 41 44-16  Wave Washer

87 532 41 44-17  Snap Ring

90 532 41 44-18  Spring Pin 3.0a* 20
91 532 41 44-19  Qil Seal 16 * 22 *.03
95 532 41 48-50  Spring Pin 3.0a*16
114 53240 44-54 Pigtail

117 532 4159-30 Tapping Screw 8 * 20
118 532 4159-29  Switch Bracket

119  5324159-28  Switch

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches.
1inch =25.4 mm

20



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670
TUFF TORQ TRANSAXLE - MODEL NUMBER K57R

K57R-External Repairs
Rev. 2-05-13

PARTS USED FOR EXTERNAL REPAIRS

MODEL K57R
7A646084020

ACTUAL PARTS O —87
MAY NOT APPEAR —83
AS SHOWN

21



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 445677, TYPE NUMBER 1578-G5

48 SHORT BLOCK | [ 1058 OPERATOR'S MANUAL | [ 1329 REPLACEMENT ENGINE| [ 1330 REPAIR MANUAL | [ 1036 EMISSIONS LABEL

1169 e

=




TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 445677, TYPE NUMBER 1578-G5

121 CARBURETOR OVERHAUL KIT 358 ENGINE GASKET SET 1095 VALVE GASKET SET

© 163 e —e—er~o ﬂ 868@
- Gy " oo o
= ©) . QOQ 8830
276 @ 672 . : Q @
104 51A ©
276A © 087
105 197 © 1124
3
150 633 11248 ©

186A 1868 %] -
75
119 ¢

510 ] 1051

23



KEY PART
NO. NO.
1 793564
2 797673
3 391086s
4 796307
5 796231
5A 796232
7 693997
8 792185
9 690937
10 697551
11 792184
12 697227
13 793988
15 690946
16 796237
20 795387
22 694966
23 691054
24 222698s
25 792023
792072
26 793561
792073
27 690975
28 696581
29 796209
32 690976
33 697576
34 792200
35 694865
36 694865
42 499586
45 690977
46 792555
48 698172
50 695241
51 795123
51A 690950
53 690951
54 699816
73 494439
74 698425
75 691056
95 690718
98 699721
104 694918
105 797410
108 699723
117 792296
117A 842627
118 699457

118A 699733

121 797890
125 796227

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 445677, TYPE NUMBER 1578-G5

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder Assembly
Bushing/Seal Kit (Magneto
Side)

Seal-Oil (Magneto Side)
Sump-Engine
Head-Cylinder (Cylinder #1)
Head-Cylinder (Cylinder #2)
Gasket-Cylinder Head
Breather Assembly
Gasket-Breather

Screw (Breather Assembly)
Tube-Breather
Gasket-Crankcase

Screw (Cylinder Head)
Plug-Qil Drain

Crankshaft

Seal-0il (PTO Side)

Screw (Crankcase Cover/Sump)
Flywheel

Key-Flywheel

Piston Assembly (Standard)
Piston Assembly (020” Over
size)

Ring Set (Standard)

Ring Set (.020” Oversize)
Lock-Piston Pin

Pin-Piston

Rod-Connecting

Screw (Connecting Rod)
Valve-Exhaust

Valve-Intake

Spring-Valve (Intake)
Spring-Valve (Exhaust)
Keeper-Valve

Tappet-Valve

Camshaft

Short Block

Manifold-Intake
Gasket-Intake
Gasket-Intake

Stud (Carburetor)

Screw (Intake Manifold)
Screen-Rotating

Screw (Rotating Screen)
Washer (Flywheel)

Screw (Throttle Valve)
Kit-1dle Speed

Pin-Float Hinge

Valve-Float Needle
Valve-Choke

Jet-Main (Standard) (Left Jet)
Jet-Main (Standard) (Right Jet)
Jet-Main (High Altitude) (Left
Jet)

Jet-Main (High Altitude) (Right
Jet)

Kit-Carburetor Overhaul
Carburetor

KEY
NO.

130
131
133
135
137
141
142
146
150
163
186

186A

186B
187

188
192
197
209
211
212
216
217
219
220
221
222
227
231
240
250
252
265
267
276
278

287
304
305
305A
305B

306
306A
307

307A

309
310
332
333
334
337
358

PART
NO.

690993
499805
699724
699729
690994
796228
699726
690979
690995
691001
796532

799158

845141
791766

697551
690083
697820
798921
691019
695238
796229
695409
793338
690412
841026
798915
798856
690718
695666
690957
794389
691024
792629
695410
792651

697551
797407
691005
698336
790690

798855
796852
691003

697551

497595
690323
691059
691060
691061
793541
694012

DESCRIPTION

Valve-Throttle

Kit-Throttle Shaft
Float-Carburetor

Tube-Fuel Transfer
Gasket-Float Bowl
Kit-Choke Shaft
Nozzle-Carburetor
Key-Timing

Gasket-Nozzle

Gasket-Air Cleaner
Hose-Connector (Oil Drain
Hose)

Hose-Connector (EVAP Sys
tem)

Hose-Connector

Line-Fuel (Cut to Required
Length)

Screw (Control Bracket)
Adjuster-Rocker Arm

Screw (Back Plate)
Spring-Governor (Orange)
Spring-Governed Idle (No Color)
Link-Throttle

Link-Choke

Spring-Choke Return
Gear-Governor

Washer (Governor Gear)
Cup-Governor
Bracket-Control
Lever-Governor Control
Screw (Choke Valve)
Filter-Fuel
Retainer-Breather
Collector-Qil

Clamp-Casing

Screw (Casing Clamp)
Washer-Sealing

Washer (Governor Control
Lever)

Screw (Dipstick Tube)
Housing-Blower

Screw (Blower Housing)
Screw (Blower Housing)
Screw (Blower Housing) (Blower
Housing to Intake Elbow)
Shield-Cylinder (Cylinder #2)
Shield-Cylinder (Cylinder #1)
Screw (Cylinder Shield) (10-
24x.43)

Screw (Cylinder Shield) (1/4-
20x.66)

Motor-Starter

Screw (Starter Motor)

Nut (Flywheel)
Armature-Magneto

Screw (Magneto Armature)
Plug-Spark

Gasket Set-Engine



KEY
NO.

385
387
404
415
415A
418
431
445
462
467
474
505
510
512
513
523
524
525
552
552A
562
573
601
615
616
617

633

634
635
654
668
668A
672
691
697
703
718
741
742
750
783
789
798
801
802
842
847
850
851
865A
868
877
883
914
918
918A

PART
NO.

797409
808656
690442
690283
794903
795912
798860
792105
691261
790697
696459
691029
696541
796530
692024
691036
691032
691037
796638
690553
690311
790444
691038
698290
691045
697891

699813

698779
66538s
690958
691215
691500
690234
790574
690372
691010
690959
690980
690328
796208
695708
698330
697890
691283
691286
691031
499602
100106
493880s
792286
690968
790544
690970
691127
797468
799160

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603670
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 445677, TYPE NUMBER 1578-G5

DESCRIPTION

Screw (Fuel Pump)
Pump-Fuel

Washer (Governor Crank)
Plug (Oil Pressure Switch Hole)
Plug (Intake Manifold)
Plate-Carburetor
Elbow-Intake

Filter-Air Cleaner Cartridge
Washer (Starter Cable)
Knob-Air Cleaner
Alternator

Nut (Governor Control Lever)
Drive-Starter

Hose-Qil Drain
Clutch-Drive

Dipstick

Seal-Dipstick Tube
Tube-Dipstick
Bushing-Governor Crank
Bushing-Governor Crank
Screw (Governor Control Lever)
Plate-Back

Hose-Clamp (Black)
Retainer-Governor Shaft
Crank-Governor

Seal-O Ring (Intake Manifold)
(Red)

Seal-Choke/Throttle Shaft
(Choke Shaft)

Spring/Seal Assembly
Boot-Spark Plug

Nut (Carburetor)

Spacer (Rotating Screen)
Spacer (Rotating Screen)
Gasket-Carburetor Plate
Seal-Governor Shaft
Screw (Drive Cap)

Clip

Pin-Locating

Gear-Timing

Retainer-E Ring

Screw (Oil Pump Cover)
Gear-Pinion
Harness-Wiring

Screw (Rocker Arm)
Cap-Drive

Cap-End

Seal-O Ring (Dipstick)
Dipstick/Tube Assembly
Sealant-Liquid
Terminal-Spark Plug
Cover-Air Guide (Valley)
Seal-Valve
Wire/Connector-Alternator
Gasket-Exhaust

Screw (Rocker Cover)
Hose-Vacuum
Hose-Vacuum (EVAP System)

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

943 796222 Seal-O Ring (Oil Pump Cover)

947 798779 Solenoid-Fuel

964 799159 Cap-Connector

965 796221 Cover-0il Pump

967 792303 Filter-Pre Cleaner

968 795120 Cover-Air Cleaner

975 798775 Bowl-Fuel

987 691000 Seal-Throttle Shaft

1005 791236 Fan-Flywheel

1012 797926 Retainer-Link

1013 690954 Nipple-Oil Filter

1017 796214 Screen-Oil Pump

1022 690971 Gasket-Rocker Cover

1023 793146 Cover-Rocker (Cylinder #1)

1023A 499600 Cover-Rocker (Cylinder #2)

1024 796220 Pump-Qil

1026 690981 Rod-Push (Steel) (Exhaust)

1026A 690982 Rod-Push (Aluminum) (Intake)

1027 795890 Filter-Oll

1029 690972 Arm-Rocker

1036 Label-Emissions (Available from
a Briggs & Stratton Authorized
Dealer)

1040 791237 Plate-Trim

1051 691265 Ring-Retaining

1054 280275 Tie-Cable

1058 276245 Operator’'s Manual

1059 698516 Kit-Screw/Washer

1070 791680 Screw (Flywheel Fan)

1090 691293 Retainer-Brush

1095 694013 Gasket Set-Valve

1000 791959 Pivot-Rocker Arm

1119 691183 Screw (Alternator)

1124 690988 Seal-O Ring (Fuel Transfer
Tube)

1124A 841653 Seal-O Ring (Fuel Transfer
Tube)

1126 690991 Screw (Fuel Transfer Tube)

1127 695407 Screw (Float Bowl)

1128 690990 Screw (Carburetor Nozzle)

1169 690990 Screw (Carburetor Cover Plate)

1329 Replacement Engine (Not Avai
lable at this printing)

1330 273521 Repair Manual

Engine Gasket Set Key No. 358

Valve Gasket Set Key No. 1095

Carburetor Overhaul Kit Key No. 121

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch =25.4 mm



Get it fixed, at your home or ours!

Just Call:
1-800-4-MY-HOME®
(1-800-469-4663)

24 hours a day, 7 days a week

For the repair of major brand appliances in your own home...
no matter who made it, no matter who sold it!

For your nearest Sears Parts and Service location,
to bring in products like vacuums, lawn equipment and electronics.

For Sears Parts & Service, to order the replacement parts,
accessories and owner’s manuals that you need to do-it-yourself.

www.sears.ca

To purchase or inquire about a Sears Maintenance Agreement, call:

1-800-361-6665
9 am.—11p.m. Mon. — Fri., EST, 9 a.m. — 4 p.m. Sat.

Pour service en francais:
1-800-LE-FOYER"°

(1-800-533-6937)
www.sears.ca

SEARS

HomeCentral®

® / ™ Trademarks of Sears Brands Management Corporation used under license by Sears Canada
MP Marque déposée / "¢ Marque de commerce de Sears Brands Management Corporation utilisée en vertu d’'une licence de Sears Canada

26



9¢

epeue) sieas Ag asuadl| Jepun pasn uoneiodioD Juswabeue spuelg siess Jo S)iewsapell ,, / ®
epeUR) SIBaS ap 32UIDI| BUN,P NUBA US 99SI|iIN UonelodioD Juawabeur|y Spueld SIeas ap 921aWwod ap anble ,, / 99sodap anbrey g,

BJJUS)ILIOH

WL

SIS

BJ'SJe9S MMM

(£991-691-008- 1)
@3INOH-AN-¥-008-1
:ys!1jbu3 ul 821AI8S 104

Ipawes 8| Yy 9| & Y 6 8p (INH) IpaipusA ne jpunjnp y gz e y 6 ap
G999-19€-008- |
:Ne zeuoyds|o] ‘sieag ual}alius,p JeJuod un Ins
Sluswaublesual sep Jepuewsp NO J8}8yde JNod

BJ°SJeas MMM

‘suoljesedal S8 8WBW-SNOA J8n}oayd Jnod sinbal suolonJisulLp sjenuew
18 S8.110SS920k ‘@bueydal ap s8o91d SO JOPUBWIWOD 8p Ulje S1eas
uanaJjua,| ap 1o sadald sap adIAI8g Np suoydg|sl ap "ou 9| 84}lBUUOD INOd

‘sanbiuo.o9|o s|iasedde no uozeb e sesnapuo] ‘sinajelidse sap
anb s)a1 sunpoud sap Jslele,| € Jeyiodde p ulye syooud snid | sieas
udI1aJ1ud,| 9p 19 S923ld sap 991AI8S Np JUsWade|dws,| 811/BUUOD IN0Y

jlue||ie1ep 8| no eodlqe;} 8| aodwi nad “** 3|1I91WIOpP SJJ0A B
senbiew sapuelb sp siebewswoios|o s|iaiedde sap uoleledsl e| Jnod

aurewss Jed sinol 7 “nol Jed sainay 2

(££69-€€5-008-})

+dJA04-37-008-}
:ne zauoydo|a|

i181]81e,| B no 8[101Wop e ‘Jasedas a|-salie



ww $‘gg = 8donod |-- 'nN-"3 sednod us saguuop
JuUos Juesodwo9d ap suolsuswip so| s8N0l :INOHVYINIY

2] OJownN °19|0 ‘Inajelngles ap
UOISIAQJ 8P 11 8] SUEP SNjou|

G601 0JBWINN 48]0 ‘OA[BA 8p ainjuieb ep
s|qwiasua,| suep snjou|

8Gg oJownN 180 Ynajow ap ainnuieb sp
8|qWiesuUa,| suep snjou|

uoljeseday a(q |anuey

(uoissaidwi aned

e 9|qiuodsip uop) abueydai aq Inalo
(unejeingquen aqg 29g) SIA

(Ineno|4 8@ 8neAN)) SIA

(ueingque) 8@ sa||iq sap 10AUY) SIA
(eianquen o

$9||1q Sop 10AUSY) O-lUlor 8 heauuy
(Insreulslly) SIA

Inaingnn-10Ald 8 selq

aNeA-199B|d 8 ainjuien

asso0.g - JI0jaLy

(suojop) SIA

8||9puUoY/sIA - nap

airelondoid nQg |anuepy a7
Zayoeny-e|qen

anusjay-neauuy

NOILdIHOS3a

leSele

066069
201569
166069

886069
€81169
656161
€10v69
€6¢169
089162
916869
Gvc9/¢e
G/2c08¢
692169

3031d
aa
ON

oeel

6ccl
8clhI

14

a.qi|inba,p yeld

suoissiw3-1anbiey

Inangnn-selg

8|InH-84)j14

((wnuiwn)y) zessnod-abi1]

(1o10y) zossnod-abi|

a|InH-adwod

(g @1punjAn) nainginD-1uAn0D 8 selg
(1 ®1puAn) inaingnD-11An0D o selg
Inangnn-ainjiules) 8q 8inPdaAN0D
alInH-ue103,q adwod
8|INH-uojsWeN,a a4

Jio1ouly

JUB|OA-INSI.|IJUSA

aouessind ap apuewWWOD-UIor 8 aXy
Z3)0|4-8H_ANY

IIy-11AN0D, g Wededsq

2id-84)i4 o uededsq
9lINH-14AN0D.a @dwiod

Joysuuo) den

ueINgIe)-9pI0Ud|0S

(e1inH.q edwod

8 9/NUBAN0Y) O-UIOf 8  Neauuy
(eweisAs dvA3) uoissaidep e aNpuo
apIA-neAnp

(anainqinD aQ selg Q 8InUdAN0D) SIA
(luswaddeyo3) ainjuien
Inareuls))y-In80auuon/|i4

SA[BA-JUIOP

Ire,p apinb ap ainuaAno)

aslld e jus||@oun3-asulog
9119youBIg,p INpul
aqn|/inabnep-sjquiasuy

Jnabnel ap aurenauo ol ap wiop
aNwa.x3-neadeyn
zasinpuon-neadeyn

(4naingind 8 seiq) SIA
abejgen-sieuteH

uoubid-assalA

(81InH.q @dwod aQq @inPaAno)) SIA
3J-11019.Uy,Q Neauuy

UOIBSIUOIYOUAS Bp 9SS
laoe|d-9|1dnoy

ajelby

SIA

Inaulannon-gysbuelg,p juiop
Inajeingien-ainjulen) aq le|d
as|oloug

as|01oug

(4nejeinque)) notog

abewn|y.q aiBnog -uonesijeniyj
a|qwasus 8 auayoduele,q ulop
aouessind

ap apuBWWO) 8 8Xy/zanssqQ-uior
(esud @ ainingnL) O-UloP 8Q NBdUUY
INauJaANOD)-a||oAIUBA

JNauIsANoy) NQ axYy - J1019Y

(JIoN) 8unpuod e| 8p J8l||0D

aJalle ug-leld

(4naulennon)

Nnp 9pUBLIWOD 8p J8IAST) uojnog
InaulaAnon-a||inog aq d||AIUB\
InaulaAnon-a||Inog aq dj|oAIuB\
Inabnep-agnp

NOILdIHOS3a

LECI6L
¢.6069
068961
286069
186069
0cc96.
009661
o 1E€6L
126069
12961
56069
9¢6.6.
9ecl6el
000169
G./86L
0clS6.
€0€26.
12c96.
651661
6..86L

2¢2cc96.
091662
8917/61
21169
046069
15062
896069
98¢c6.
$088E6Y
901001}
209661
L0169
982169
€8¢169
068469
0£€869
801969
802961
82¢€069
068069
656069
010169
¢.£069
¥.506.
¥€2069
005169
G169
856069
$8€999
64869

€18669
168269
Sv0169
062869
80169
y¥06.

L1€069
€65069
869961
L8069

3031d
aa
ON

(0j40)8
9€01
6201
220}
V9201
9201
¥col
veEeoL
€201
cc0l
L10}
€101
clol
G001t
/86
G.6
896
196
G96
796
V6

€v6
V816
816
V16
€88
/8
898
V498
1G8
0S8
8
cv8
c08
108
861
681
€81
062
vl
872
81L
€0L
169
169
cl9
V899
899
59
Ge9
€9

€9
19
919
S19
V109
€.9

c9s
V2SS
css
Gcs

434

3aa
‘ON

69-8/S1 3dAL 3A 'ON ‘229S¥¥ 373AOIN 3A 'ON - .,NOLLVHLS ® SHDIHE. HNILOW
0,9€09°v16 3T4AOI 3Ad OHIANNN - - HN31OVHL



(uinabnep a@ agny) O-UIOP 8 NEBUUY
Inabnep

zasinpuo)-abeleiqug

(e1ny,p abuepip) spiA-neAnL
lapels

noio3

Inarenboy

Inajeusa)y

e y a1}l - uoinog

; al|epuoy

(Iy.@ apIinD 8Q 8INLBAN0D) SIA
(v.@ epiny 8Q 8inPaAN0D) SIA
Iy-a4y14.a wededssq Qg ayonoue)
aslid-apnoD

Inajeingien-le|d

uoyonog

uoyonog

(4InduanAnon) nQq ajjeAIUB) Bj|IdpUOCY
weingien-adwod

(eouassa,p adwoyd) SIA

ainjules) aQ Inajo-1eoe|d
zo|9oun3-asiid

(o1oube 8Q BINTRWIY) SIA
oloubey-ainjewly

(luejop) notog

(1nasrewsq e IndI0) SIA
Inairewsg-Inalop

(4neroslep BpUlAD) SIA
(4naoapyep a1puljho) sIn
Inajoayep aipulhn

Inajosjep aipuljhn

(4narejuap aq wswaboT) SIA
(unereuep aq weweabo) SIA
(unereuep aq weweabo) SIA
Inale|nuap-luswabo

(enny,g ebner aq e9|quiessy) SIA
abejayoen-s|opuoy
abelayoen-s|jopuoy
(eddojenuz,a epug) SIA
addojoaug-spug

9|INH-IN81998]|10D

piejjlusy-11019.y

eingien-anji4

(euiqog 8@ 8AfeA) SIA
INBUIBANOD)-18INST 8 dPUBLIWOYD
apuewwo)-yoddng

(Indusannon) 18pon

(1nauiannon) ng assalip) d||epuoy
JNBUIBANOD)-10SSaY
zanJ1sqO-Hossay

zanJjsqQ-ual

InaulaAnon-uai

I6oy-Hossay nusiey
INBUIBANOD)-10SSaY

(enbeyd) sin

Inainginn-ina|bay a8 selg
(spuewiwon ag voddng) sIp
weingien-aubi

neAn} ap inajosuuod)

(ewaisAs dvA3) nekny ap nayosuuo)
neAn] — apug

(unabnep aq aqny) O-luIoQ 8 NBBUUY
Iy-ainjuien),q uedeossq
o9g-ainjuien
uones|uoIyouAgs-19|1D

NOILdIHOS3a

¢e0169
9€0169
¥20c69
0€596.
175969
62¢0169
G81169
657969
269061
192169
165269
€00169
G0lc6L
098861
c1656.
€0676.
€82069
069
959808
60v.6.
¢10v69
ISE6L
190169
090169
650169
€2€069
G6S.6Y
165269
€00169
2¢S896.
GG886.
069062
9€€869
G00169
L0v.6L
1GG269
1G9¢6.
01569
62¢9c6.
20169
68EV6.
256069
999569
812069
968861
G1686.
9¢01v8
21069
8E€€€6.
601569
6¢c96.
8€2¢969
610169
126862
028469
€80069
165269
99/16L
I71G¥8
851661
€996/
L0169
100169
G66069
6.6069

3031d
aa
ON

¥es
€ecs
€S
cls
01§
S0S

Vivy

VSiIY

434
aa
‘ON

ve

Inajeingien-oag
XYyl ZenisqO-1y

a11eAN) e zayo|4-ainjuien)
eIngieD-aqn| 8Qq Uajsuel|
Inayeingren-1anol4

aouessind ap apUBLIWOD-IY 8 aXy
aouessind ap apUBIWOD-dABA
inajeinqien

Inajeingien-uy 8 uoIsiney

(ao)

(epnuyy 1neH) urew-1al us tabelop
(90)

(epnuyy 1neH) urew-1al us tobelop
(ao)(prepuels) urew-1el ue Jebehop
('9'0)(prepuers) urew-isl us Jobehop
ZanJ1sqO-aABA

8|IINBi7] Zewo|4-aAfeA

algiurey) e zeno|4-9||idnon

OPIA Y-1M 8SSBUA

(eouessind ap spueWIWO) 8 BA[BA) SIA

(suejop) ojjepuoy

(ueuno] ueso3) SIA
uoleloy-ueio]

(8sud @ ainnanL) sIA
(4nd1BINQIED) UOINOY)
aslid-alnjulen)

aslid-ainjiuies)

asld-ainingny

uno) 20|g

sowed e aiqly

anjep-aL8|bull]

aABA-OpJeD)

aNeA-OpJeD)

(luswaddeyo3) anjep-L0SSaY
((es11g) enep-1I0SSBY
aslid-anjen
wswaddeyog-anep

(e11819) SIA

Jale1 8s-ab1 |

uoisid-a|idnon

uoisid-ainuag aq 9||idnon
(8z1IS19NQO .020°) NEBUUY.  8|qWasu]
(pJepuels) nesuuy,q sjqueasug
(82181910 ,020) UOISIH Q 99|qWBSSY
(piepuesg) uoisid 8Q 99|quwassy
1UB|OA-RID

1uUe|oN

(uinbaugain

ap Jaue) 8 8INUsAN0)) SIA
(01d @p 8190) 8|inH-juior
uinbaiga|In

9|INH-9s1ld.q ureig

(esse|nQ) siA

uinbaiga|iA ap JepueD-ainjuler)
plejlusy sp aqnp

(prejyusy oQ @9|quassy) sIA
pJejiuay-ainjuien)

piejjiusy aQ o9|quisssy
aJpullAn-aInyuien) aq 8191

(¢ a1punlAD) aipulihd-e1e L

(1 @1puljA) aipuniho-e1e L
InajoN-abuepiA ap Jauen
(o1pubely 8Q 2100) 8lINH-luIoP
(o1pubey 8@ 9190) anboyd/s||inoq-Hy
alpullAD e 99|quiassy

NOILdIHOS3a

9¢.669
822961
66069
62,669
2,669
G08661
€66069
1cc96.
068161

€€.669

1S¥669
129¢v8
96¢c6.
€2.669
0lvi6L
816769
12,669
812069
950169
G21869
6EV V61
918669
1S6069
056069
€2c1G66.
I¥2S69
c.1869
GGGc6.
£2/6069
986661
796069
G98¥69
G98¥69
00cc6.
9/6/69
926069
602c96.
185969
G/6069
€,0c6.
19G€6.
¢L0c6.
€2c0c6.
$869¢¢¢c
750169

996769
/8€56.
18296.
9v6069
886£6.
1cele9
781261
166269
,€6069
G81¢c6.L
/66€69
2€2c96.
1€2¢96.
£20€96.
S98016€
€29/61
79G€6.

303Id
aa
ON

S9-8/S1 3dAL 34 'ON ‘229S¥¥ 373AOIN 3A 'ON - .,NOLLVHLS ® SDDIHE. HNILOW
0,9€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHANNN - - HNJLOVHL



4

<2190} | OIS

zee

SL [%

© Vel €€9 oSt
&8

b2l © o s

486 © vozz — o

[§]
5 3| 0 =35
99L .

3dVdNOS Nd IHNLINHYO 3d N3r 560} YN3LOW NA IYNLINGYD 3a N3r 8s€ HN3LvHNgdvO NA N3r 2t

69-8/S1 3dAL 3A 'ON ‘229S¥¥ 373AOIN 3A 'ON - .,NOLLVHLS ® SHDIHE. HNILOW
0,9€09°v16 3T4AOI 3Ad OHIANNN - - HN31OVHL



(44

O vielt

()
§ocu
B

etk
=8 SEl

VI Z R
-
® 6oLl

[3L13NO1L3 960+ [3DHVHOIH 30 303Id NA TANNYIW €€} [IDNVHOIH 30 HNILOW 621  [HOLvH3dO1 30 13NNYIN8SOH [ 0078 3LIL3d 31 8 |

S9-8/S1 3dAL 34 'ON ‘229Sv¥ 313AOIN 3A 'ON - .NOLLVHLS B SHOIHE., HNILONW
0,9€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHANNN - - HNJLOVHL



(14

) NMOHS SV
o ) 4V3ddV LON AV
18— S1¥Vd IVNLOV

0¢0¥809¥9V L
d.94 13dO

SdIVddd '1VNd3d1Xd 404 ddSN S14dvd

€1-G0-¢ Neyd
sireday [eutaIx3-H.GM

d2SX 373AO0N 3d 'ON - ,0HOL4dNL. NOISSINSNVHL
0,9€09°v16 3T4AOI 3Ad OHIANNN - - HN31OVHL



0c

ww #°'Gg = youl |
"S8YoUl "S"N Ul UsAIB suoisuswip jusuodwod [ :J1ON

UOUMS  82-6G LY 2ES  6L1

1oyoeIg YOUMS  62-6G L 2ES  8LL

02 x 8 maiog buidde]  0€-6G I¥ 285 LI
reld  ¥S-v¥ 0¥ 2€S v

91x80'¢ uld buuds  0G-8% L¥ 2€5 G6
€0'x 2291 [B8S 10  6L-Pb LY 2ES L6
02 xB0'E uld buuds  8L-vb It 2€5 06
Burg deus  ZL-vp Ly 2ES A

18ysep\ oABM  9L-bb L 2ES 98

Yoelg ‘ued  SGi-vb L 2€S G8

JhelInd  vI-vY LY 2ES ¥8
leopesuds  gl-vv I 2€S €8

9l x ¥ uid Buuds  gL-vb 1Y 2€5 28
Zldel Buy-0  Li-vy ¥ 2ES 18

2E xS uid Bbuuds  0L-bb LY 2ES 08
Buuds winey exelg  60-vv L 2ES 8/
lane oMelg 80P L¥ 2ES 9/
8x2Ex6l €8S L0tV ¥ 2ES 2L
ZLINN  /2-6S L¥ 2ES 09

videl Buy-O  92-65 ¥ 2ES 65

OF x9 U IIOH  G2-6S L 2E€S 85
ZLJ9Usep\  $2-6G L 2ES GS

4 JeAeT |01u0)  LE-bP LY 2ES €S

uid 1od  02-v¥ L¥ 2E€S 8v

GLbuig-3  v0-v¥ L 2ES ve

L0SESGL 9L [e8S  20-vP ¥ 2ES 02
eold el buig-0  10-vv I 2ES 61

o¢ dep Buieas  66-¢v L 2€S Gl
lone ssedAg  86-€¥ v 2€S el
loubepy  96-€v L¥ 2ES 8

Gl ONBAJUBA  G6-EV LY ¢€S L
NOILdIHOS3a ‘ON 'ON
1ldvd A3M

H2SX 373AOIN 3d 'ON - .0HOLd44dN1. NOISSINSNVHL
0,9€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHANNN - - HNJLOVHL



6l

N3I1L3H1IN3.d SINOHVINIY




wuw 'Gg = 8onod |-- ‘N-"3 seonod us seguuop
1JU0S JuBsOdWOD 8p SUOISUBWIP $8| S8IN0] :INOHVINTYH

(leanL -zo 01] 10¢°

8l

16A- L e ]9AYM

ap agny) naud ap 8udYOUE}D,p JUIOP 143%144"
alaule ajuef el ep abejquiessy €19X801901}
aJalle Jle e aiquey) reshl
aJslile naud 89¥8€ |
(uswanas
aInalglue anoy) naisse,| ap neadey)d 82vX.S.¥01L
911919]|09 € Jaljed HOv06
Jnassieln) H8.¢
Inaugue naud X2ce90t
ainaliojue Jie e aiqueyn 70665
ainauoue ajuel e| ap abejquiessy €19X2e/901
adednos np neAn|. 6€199
naud np adednos ap neadey) 26165
NOILdIHOS3a 303id
3a
ON
(sreduelq /sie|buy)
abueyosy a(Q sedald aq |enuep 2£8€19¥8G
(sreduelq /sie|buy)
InayesadQ7] ap |enue ceLE19Y89
uoneAlaq ‘aluewosessd L08Y2.18S
(‘a'0) paid-asodai ap uissnod 82X 186007
('9°D) peid-esodai ap uissno) 82tX9cee6
alWllid Jnajoel| ‘sluewoo|edsq £6592¢h
asnapuo} np ,A, 8104
-InoQ np enbiewsyos ‘sluewooeI9q 100085185
wewaoe|dway ‘eluewodledsq 80G/2v
NOILdIHOS3a 303id
3a
ON
f'_‘\
L—
e
0%
B O)
|
9 —
[

LI
(0]
6 8
8 6 [
L
9
G OLV
14
€
4
L
434
3a
"ON S3HIL ANV ST133HM
ulo| urew e| JapJeb asnayo
-Nnej ap JUBWBSSIUBAY ‘Bluewlodedssd L0S6.518S (0]
aleneg ‘eluewodedaq L1S6v 1 6
-- Wswiufenus,p A, 8101
-InoD np anbiewayds ‘eluewWo[eo9q yeS1ey 8
-- aleneg ‘eluewodeda 60.871 L
- SO0Y2-aied ‘Sluewodedsg 1006.G18G 9
-- INajoy ‘siuewoded9g 62c09¢t S
-- abewn|ep
14 JUsWasSIUaAY ‘sluewod[ed9( 10665185 14
Inassiuowy ‘eluewosessq AR e
el ('9°0/:a'0) 10de) ‘aiuewodjednq €8lerY 4
LE UOIOBIIP 3P JUB|OA ‘SlUBWODEI9Q G2S6eY L
434 NOILdIHOS3a 3031d 434
3a 3a 3da
‘ON ON 'ON
VI cl
== [ .
Iy L
: \~ - ‘c [
\
8
FE
¢

S3INVINOODT1VO3a
0,9€09°v¥6 314AOI 3A OHIANNN - - HN31LOVHL



Ll

ww t‘Gg = 8onod |-- ‘N-"3 seonod us seguuop

= 91/G enpus} 8||1dnoY 8026+ 06
1uos Juesodwod ap suoisuBWIP S| SAINOL :INDHVINIYH ‘Br gL X 9L/E-| X ZE/LL 9llepuoy ZlL6L6L6L 68
abens| np Lossey 0LL0Ly 88
s|qeisnle sed abens)| ap ab11 €000 101 91/, enpusy 8|jidnon 602v6} /8
no.o3 0090€6€2 001 uoIsIO] 8p Hossey v1€96L Ol
lueAe uoisuadsns np sbens| ap abi] 0/2S61 86 la1ne| np egublod 82¥X090Gtt .
¥/€ X 91-8/€ SIA 219000} /6 (@D) ebens| ap JsineT 968921 €
(5°0) ebens| ap abiL I81S6L 16 8iqle,| ep s|quiesug 12022Y 2
NOILdIHOS3a 3031d 434 NOILdIHOS3aa 3031d 434
3a 3a 3a 3a
ON 'ON ON 'ON
16 484 ©p "ON 98AE 9nisqgns <Is
elas 0| JoY op "ON 8|qissod }s8,Dx T~

IIE: = 62 Xok-Hl|
'.L
‘.
'.
‘.
|

3ISN3ANOL V1 3d IOVATT
0,9€09°v16 314AOI 3Ad OHIANNN - - HN31OVHL



ww $‘Gg = 9anod |-- ‘N-"3 seonod ua seguuop
JU0s Juesodwod ap suolsuswWIp S8| seInol :INOHVYINIY

"Bl 2l X 8/€ ¢ X 2E/E | dl|epuoy zi8eel6l b
/€ X 91-8/€ uojnog ZLo09v. &b

Jonbo| np possay 00z86L LY

obais np juessi|b ssubiod 19961 OV
NOILdIHOS3A 3031d d43H

aa 3a

ON 'ON

9l

81-91/G N0I09-8.u0D levIYSAlS L€

81-91/G uojnog gs8lLL e

abais np nesuued 1/696+ O}

/€ X oun g|1-91/S uojnog L/8LLL 8

abais np uoissaidwod ap Lossay X18L¥2L .
91-8/€ UasUI 8||opuO) I9AB N0IO9-8I1U0D /¥ 1L¥SALS 9
abais ep poddng G/90V | e

jond op poddng 991081 2

abalg olgeey b

NOILdIHOS3aa 3031d 434

3a 3a

ON 'ON

€ 1SS9 xel-jess

393IS NA IT9INISN3
0,9€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHANNN - - HNJLOVHL



"Ww $'Gg = 9onod | -- *n-"3 sonod us seguuop
Juos juesodwod ap suolsuswIp s3] SaIN0L :INOHVINIH

Jaig|dwo) ‘usw

-aoe|dwal ap uozeb e asnapuo] e
("injour sed au sjj@puol/UOINO] ‘BWe]
18 9||9pu0J/noidg/alnod (G| o1 ap
"ON) Juawajnas Jaled 18 ‘(g 194 op
"ON) 8g.e a|quiasua ‘(¢7| 491 8p "ON)
Ja110q INjou|) uLpuBW Np d|quiasul
apides np Juswa|dnoooe,p 18108uu0)
adnoo

ap neaje|d np abeAe| ap piodoey
SIA

S 18D v/1-¢ X 91-8/¢ uojnog

"Bl L1 X g/L X L X ZE/EL 8ll8puoy
‘a’D UeAE UO0SIOlD

JUBAR 8J1UBD 8P UOSIO|D

“er gL X9L/glL Xge/el sllspuoy
Y/€ X 91-8/€ SIA

ulal) noJog

ayoeny

abeAeiquz,p |onuey 9| 418|1qeD
|oddes ap Uossay

[ediouud uoisuay ap aljnod
81041N02-8pINY)

QD INd10|\ NP 8104IN0J-8pINK)
‘6’0 INBJO\ NP 8101IN0-8pINL)

"Bl 1 X 8/2-8/€ 8l|opuoy

anoJ ap poddng

uojnog

81-91/G SIA

abeAeiquie np sjquiesug

8/S X 81-91/G uojnog

a[eplozadeJ; 81044N0D
abeaAeiqwa,p 8|ged Np uopiny

NOILdIHOS3a

€8l vy

048¢61
SOV9Ly

869Gy
/c6eSt
9€902Sv.L
vesely
0S1€0v
6V 1E0Y
cLELELGL
¢19000.}
00S006€L
191661
LLLGEY
c/l810v
/61E61
0266}
6G2/61
8Gc/61
Vivici6l
909881
H8681
01S000L}
L6661}
G0S0v1Icl
€V S0P
L99X86€E86 |

303Id

ave

Sl

piodoey
ulal) ap Jaine

ulal) ap JaIne

Ina108}0.d

L X 91-8/€ SIA

as|ojaug

Inapual-19jeb np seig
abeaAeiqwa, p 8|qed np yoddng
8/G X 02-¥/} SIA

anuajal ap UoIsio] e| Jipuog
uoIsIo] 8p uldi4 8| Jipuog

oun 91-8/€ UIdJ} N0J0]

‘6’0 ULPUBI NP 8101IN02-8pINK)
Br 91 X 9L/E€L X gE/EL Sllspuoy
MVHY 0G'v ‘uolisus} ap aljnod

G 18D 2/1-} X 91-8/¢ uojnog
noJo3

ulpuBp Np aiinod

as10j0.J3ug

saulue| sia|l & SIA

aJsiureyo e abi

ableyoop ap InaoseQ

uo0J99 ula.4

uoIsio} ap Jossay

uoyouew ap neadey)
Inajosyap np poddng

oun g1-91/G JueLIas-0INe N0JO]
swalneds e uojnog

ULPUB NP S9)|Ig B jJuswajnoy
uupuBwW Np Jauen

agJe,| op ajqweasu]

awe| e| ap abe|red

jun og

-91// 8||spuoy/uojnog np sjquiesul
0GZ X O# SIN

uoisuadsns ap seig

'd’D 8INJBAN0D 8P ULIPUB
£)'0) 8INUBANOD 8P ULIPUBIA
asnapuo} ap Janiog

NOILdIHOS3a

8€1S0Y 9
L/v66} €9
L7661 09
(A40]8 48 6S
9190004} PAS]
¢6066 |1 99
61vc/l61 Gg
0SGc/l61 VA4
6CcLLEL 9t
9Gc/l61 1914
0Iv861} (44
009006€L (017
0cScer 8¢
olelelel PAS
6.E.61 9¢€
clo0teL 143
€200t €e
€Lv.61 43
069.81} 1€
786EL 1 (01
L6V LEL 6¢
pAS1 (0} 4 yx4
XcSvO0lL 9¢
9¢0.6} 14
XPY0€S0 + e
1GG¢c6} €c
00S089€.L le
6€£596 | 6}
XS8¥0L 1 Gl
182/81} Vi
c¢l8¢c61 el
L01LE0Y LI
€00€6} 8
8GE91Y A
981661} 9
90GS0Y >
L0SS0Y c
CIOX IOV 8
3031d 434
3a 13a
‘'ON 'ON

3ISN3ANOL 3A H31HVD
0,9€09°v16 3T4AOI 3Ad OHIANNN - - HN31OVHL



Ty el 9v

d

J
[v]

_p
W

_O
=
=

3dSN3ANOL 3Aa H31HVO

0,9€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHANNN - - HNJLOVHL



€l

ww $‘gg = 9onod |-- 'n-"3 sednod us seguuop
Juos Juesodwod ap suolsusWIP S8 seInol :INOHVINIH

neadey)

("o0) 10nd

(a0) 1ond

10A1d ap uojnog

(o) uan

9||opuoy

asnapuo} ap uoisuadsns np yoddng
811 XG0S X g’} 8||epuoy

G 18D #1-91/L 81819||09 NOIOY-81U0D
18UISSN0D

€ X ¥1-91/, uojnog

anuajal ap Jal|j0D

P/€ X 81-91/G SIA

(-@ D) uonoauip ep 8bIL

('"9°0) uonosuip op 8bIL

L 1-8/G ©11918]|09 N0J29-811U0D)
a||epuoy

uojnog

yoddng

090" X LE9'} X €6/ 8||8puoy
jun 0g-¢/} noiog

"er ¢l X 8/€-¢ X 91/6 8llepuoy
aluap awsiueoawW ap anbe|d
P/€ X 91-8/€ SIA

uol}08.Ip 8p JUB|oA Np neadey)
8|inoQ

uoI19a.Ip 8p JUB|OA Np Jnajeidepy
uonoalip ap anbe|d

uonoalip ap anbed

uonoalIp ap algly

jun $g-g/g noio3

8/€ 8|lepuoy

B 9L X t/L-1 X 2E/Ge Sllepuoy
aJiqJe,p 99sn} ap neadeyn
G/-¥0ES 1 # nuslal 8p neauuy
"Bl 91 X 8/G-| X gg/Ge 9llepuoy
l8lled

(-q-D) eJqre,p 99Ny

('9°0) aique,p 99sn4

naissa,p abejquiassy

UOI103.Ip 8P JUB|OA

NOILdIHOS3a

[4¢[Si4 44
[A18 44
€L81lvY
1/89¢€Y
/889¢Y
HOZE L
/61961
291661
00£006€Z
LELVG)
8¥.0c01.
67866}
¢1S0004 1
G889¢Y
¥889¢
000126€L
8v.¥61
YAZALT
S9v.0v
296881
008016€L
c18E8L6L
0LL0¥Y
¢19000Z1
82XcS8v v
Sv8161
YANAS 4
82¥X9.966}
6S.V61
G800V
0090¥5€L
00907001
X6v.llicl
L99X9v678 1
620000c
X8vLich
H992¢9
¥/.89¢€Y
€.89¢
0489¢Y
82 XE08Y LY

303Id
3a
ON

(44
98
G8
c8
I8
08
0.
69
89
.9
99
¥9
€9
29

NOILO34HIA V1 3d IT9NISN3
0,9€09°v16 3T4AOI 3Ad OHIANNN - - HN31OVHL



cl

-Bunieols

L1 Xer

NOILO34HIA V1 3d 3T9INISNT

0,9€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHANNN - - HNJLOVHL

7

N



L

-uessind snid unajow un Jed ajopojy 99 Jaoe|dwal ap 8|qndadsns 18 uonens
» sbbug ‘sesnwi| ay0eded ap 18 uoiedlge) 9P SUOSIE] SBp IN0d '841Nk,| B JNajow un,p suoljeleA 18 (spnuie ‘eupiwny ‘einjesodwal)
UOljesI|IIN P SalUBIqUE SUOIPUOD ‘Uolies||iiN,p Salwl| ‘(*018 ‘9ouassse e adwod Unajeingied ‘QuawassIplolya. ‘uolssiwpe ‘Quawaddeyod
“re e a41jl}) S8410SS929€ :(AIBNWI| UOU 8]sI|) anb sj8) ‘sinajoe} ap alquiou puelb un Jed anbijdxa,s aoualoyip ane) *(«dus Ins» 9|99
no apau aouessind) aJgindued aulydoew aun Ins dluow 1sd [1,hb sio) sun anbuiogy} souessind es sed addojaAgp au 8ouasse e Ina)
-ow 9] anb nad as |1 ‘sjuswadinba sap jJuswauuoouoy) Ne sa|qedljdde xneuswauuoIIAUS SaWd|qoid p 8Iquwiou Np 18 SoSI|iN JUOoS
sInajow sou sa||anbsa) ns saulyoew ap a1aueA apuelb el ap nual 8l dwo) "aJine,| B JNajoW un,p SUOIEIIBA SBp 18 JUBWAUUOIIOUO) ap
SUOIJIPUOD SBp 8sned B Juswwelou d|qie} snid 8119 inad Jnajow np 8||9a. 81niq aouessind 7 "UIW/I1009€E dp aseq e| Ins aouessind ap
$9|[99 18 UIW/11090€E Op 8Seq | INS $89|nJJed Juos 8|dnod ap sIndjeA sa7 *(S0-2002 UOISIARI) 66 LI JVS Uojes saabliod 18 senusiqo
919 W0 sanbuoay) seouewlopad s9| 19 (si19auibug aAnowolny Jo A19190S) JvS | ap (sinajow syied sap 8/dnod np 18 aouessind e
ap [n2Jed ap ainpddoid) Q6 LI 9POD Ne JUSWSWIOo0I danbipul 1s8 8ouUassa e Jnajow ap 8|9pojN anbeyd Jnod ainug souessind e

Jnajow np anbuogy) aouessind e] JurUIBOUOD SUOEWLIOU|

‘ww $‘Gg =9onod | - - 'N-"3,p @onod us
S99UUOP JUOS JuBSOdWOD 8P SUOISUBWIP S8| S8IN0] :INDHVINIY

8J|inog S6v.81 16

0’} X91-8/€ SIA 919000L} 06

$/€ X oun g1-91/G uojnog L/8LLL /18

G'1-G e X ¥ X 02-91/. uojnog LE6ELL G8
P/L-1 X 91-8/€ SIA 029090t 78

L X8L-91/G SIA 906¢€8 | 6.

(-an) wewaddeyos p aqni 685091 ML
('"5'0) wewaddeyos,p agn| GG665 | 0L
alnjulen) L6ES9 L 69

XNaIous|Is Np Inajeyo-aled LI0vEY 29

oun 0g-v/1 noJo3 00t01GEL 17

91/, 9||epuoy 0040+00} 4%

so|qixa|} xnedn} unod ebelias ap Jal)j0) X/8v€el L€
s9||9oung - ated ap nap 08L.E1 62
90U8SsS9,p dINPUOD GeLIOY 8¢

0S.L X0l SIA 83E91Y le

inejBuesng,| 1o zeb sep spuewwo) 8evXeLv ey 0c
aouasss,p neadey) 1 AX01%4 8i

9UaSS9,p JIONISSOY 0808¢cY Sl

Jnajow np a1nod [JA%%10i4 cl

Jnajow np 81041N02 Np apJer) 0cer6l 6
XNaloua|Is gclerl c

(unajow np jueolge} np seoald s9|
ZopuBwWWOY) (92 12t1)GD-8.G+-LL9GY

S[9powW 8p "'ON S%g NS0\ - - - b
NOILdIHOS3a 303ld H34

ia 3d

ON 'ON

dN3LON
0,9€09°v16 3T4AOI 3Ad OHIANNN - - HN31OVHL



(115

117 2e |Aog-sq xay-auibus

S3TT13ONILI-VHVd
4ILv1IIN3Vv4d LN3INdINO3I

/

dN3LON
0,9€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHANNN - - HNJLOVHL



ww $‘Gg = 9onod |-- ‘N-"3 seonod us seguuop
JU0s Juesodwod ap suoIsusWIP S8| s8N0l :INOHVINIYH

/€ X 81-91/S SIA

uon

-ejoYy ap ajdnon ebeuopy ep voddng
UoISSIWSURI] 8104IN0D-apINg)

Br 0L X v/L-1 X gg/1e 8lIspuoy
anuajal Np YossaYy

uoddng

alepad ap aslanu|

JUBAR US 9jepad

9J31S1040 ‘uoinog

1uswWvIN0J 3p UOJAN

a[epad ap apuewWWOD JNaingin9
9191S1040 np b1

8131S1010

‘9SSOYIA 9P INd}08s |p SpUBLIWOD
9J91S10J0 NOJLISA 8P SpUBLIWIOYD
aJa1s1040 ‘poddng

a||epuoy

allnod np apJen

salinod np poddng

abeAeique p abi|

9||opuoy

as|oloug

S "1eQ v/e-¢ X 91-8/¢ uojnog
Juswauuone;ls ap uialy ap asublod
naissa,p 8sI08ug

Z X 9}-g/¢ uojnog

alnod np apJen

Juswauuonels ap uialy np 1onbo

NOILdIHOS3a

clSo6v.LL

Y9510¥
61€€0V
010clc6L
/81E0Y
LEL961

82V X10€.6}
€9¢ley
8SrXIv1961
X€8L0ct
086001
26966 1

69861
898/61
964811
X8v.llcl
81EV6 1
L1EVBIL
€cer6 1
0lLcectel
lcev6l
¢c90l el
L99X6EV96 |
/S0.€1
9190}Ics
ccev6l
YASTAe10) 4

3031d
3a
ON

lce
9¢¢e

ace
lee
9l¢
Sle

€le
Lie
Ole
60¢

80¢
20¢
90¢
S0¢
06}
68}
88|
/81
98l
a8l
11"
€81
LLL
0L}
91

43y

‘ON

629’ noo3

alepad ap apuewwod np abi]
abeAeiquie p [oddel np Lossay
anuajal ap 1al||0D

/€ x 8/1 8|idnob s|buid3
anuaal ap 10ssaY

SIA

¥/€ X 81-91/G SIA

/6y voddng

81-91/G 911819]|00 NOJD9-813U0D
uoreAugp ap abi1

GZ'} X oun gL-91/g uojnog
yoddng

G '1eD 81-91/G uojnog

aiqJe,| ap a|quiasug
a[eplozadeuy 8104N0D
9due[egaJuod 016 a!inod
91-8/€ N0JD9-81U0D
Inapusj-19jeb np aijnod

uojnog

aepad e| ap aiNUaAn0)

a1ainQ a||epuoy

Juswauuone)s ap uiely np abi]
IIHII neeuuv

uiaiy np abi

v/

X 81-91/5 H 8lI8puoy 8Q 8191 VY SIA
2191s1040 ‘ebeleiquis,p ab11
ulaly Np Uossay

Br 9L X 9L/E€L X ZE/EL 8llspuoy
310

(‘'uoissiwsues) np wedLge)}

np s8091d s8] ZapuewWWo)) (¥18.E)
H/GY DHOL1d4dNL ‘exesuel

NOILdIHOS3d

0,9€09°v16 3T4AOI 3Ad OHIANNN - - HN31OVHL

volezy 991
Gl28vy €91
X60.501 191
¥8v69L 091
21v0209.  6G1
Hl6vb €SI
80S06v.L €Vl
21S000L1  S2l
¥89/8v  12L
00S006€. 9L1
gviSiy 66
02S09.v. 26
6190vy 08
0vS06YY. €L
G98/61  ¥9
6960€+  9S
92Ev6l 2§
009006€. |G
L2s¥6L  0S
v190L12.  6F
Hesss v
196881 L€
ogvsey G
1000002} €€
908€0v 62
82506v.L /2
6.9661 92
8/9ely LI
9lEIEL6L  GI
NG oA
-———= 1
303Id d43d
3a 3a

ON 'ON
IN3IN3INIVHLINT



/\@ re €L 66 S [epad HZGM X8l-8Aup
e g @@? y . el

061

INJNINIVHLINT
0,9€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHANNN - - HNJLOVHL



ww $‘Gg = 9onod |-- ‘N-"3 seonod ua seguuop
JU0sS Jues0dWOoD 8p SuoISUSWIP S8| S8INo| :INOHVINIYH

('9°0) neadeyp

('@'0) neadey

("a'n) seq sn|d neauued
('"9'0) seq snid neauued
('9'0) wesuy|

SIA

uoyonog

81-91/G N0Io9-81u0D
sooyo-ated np asiojoqug
uous} e ayoeny

191y j0de) 9991d-X
abiL

¥/€ X oun g1-9|/g uojnog
('9°0) 8ueng

('@-0) ewen3

8|0Su09 np abejquiessy
AZ} 8p uoyonog
81-91/G 811818]|09 N0J29-81U0D
(‘aD) wesu|

P/€ X 8L - 91/G SIA

P/1-1 X 81-91/G uojnog
Inauigjul pJog np nes|qel
18UISSN0D

sisseyd

18UISSN0D

8/S X ¥2-01 SIA

asIanel|

aouasse,p yoddng

2/ X /L SIA

9ouass9,| Inod ajjua
Y/€ X 91-8/€ SIA

SHA9pP 8p Jsljonog
yoddng

re,p 89.4us p INpuon
asse| g Hoddng

0SZ" X OL# SIA

Z/L X 8L-91/G SIA
81-91/G N0J29-81u0D
Inassiuowy

P/€ X 81-91/S SIA

Inajo|\ anbeld

(‘ao) elnue

SlIIE9)

('90) 8lnueT

10den

plog ap nes|qeL

NOILdIHOS3a

82vX85¢clcty
8cvX.Scley
89911
6991 vY
90vSet
90¥009.}
70.E0%
0050€6€L
6¢190Y
191661
G6€96 1
/91607
¢1S09.Lv.L
8cv XSy
8SVXveLlIvy
8991€EY
8¢vX95G 0¥
005006€L
L0vSey
¢1S00041
02S0cSv.
658901

82V Xc01€E6}
LSYS61
,22S6}
9//00¥%
70€96 |
9¢8961
ceverl
821X622E6 1
21900041
GEG66 1
12°14%
LIV661
8cvXvcce6
8GE91V
80G061.1
00S089€.
8S1X8.8V 11
¢1S090L1
108016089
665XV6V Y
8cvXIcLIvy
669XE6Y Lcy
8cvXvSl ey
8¢vX01l8lcy

3031d
aa
ON

81€
yARS
Sle
V1€
16¢
/8¢
YAYS
9€¢
Ggee
8¢¢
8l¢c
YARS
€le
€0¢
c0¢
961}
S61
61
161
68|
€8l
a8l
181
08l
LLL
9/l

SILNITONI/SISSYHO
0,9€09°v16 3T4AOI 3Ad OHIANNN - - HN31OVHL



)
=
]
1]
@,
@
T
X
4
m
x
0
)
m
o
0]
=1
o

S3LNITONI/SISSYHO

v

0,9€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHANNN - - HNJLOVHL

7

N



ww $‘Gg = 99nod |-- ‘N-"3 seonod us seguuop
1UOS 1uEsodwo9 8p SUOISUBWIP S8| s8N0l :INOHVYINIY

INasJanu| 89G/.0% <Ol
9sS81} 9p Sleuley YSvor 201

"Br 91 X 8/L X 2E/6 9l|1vpuoy 9116061 001
¥/€ X 02-¥/L SIA 202921 66

aleNeq ap s|bueg 0,206} L6

alla)eq ap auiog np 8j9J18AN0YD GBESEY 06
abeAeiqus,p a|qe0d ap abej|inosan ap Jnajdnuiaiu| 208.61 /8
a|nodwe,p 1ueINO2 8p aslid (A4 VAN 6.
abewn|ep sreuseH 9/2cv61 L.

¥/€ X 81-91/G SIA 21S090.1 °1°]

alleJoH Jnaydwo) €910t o

aploud|oS L0Gc6 | (94

auJoq ap 9]248AN0YD €9G1LEL A4

2/L X 02/ SIA 80%702..} (84

abewnyiep sreureH 860L0Y  OF

saleyd sap Jnaydniiaiu| X2L20LL %
auleyn/aln YEBL LY €€

abewn|ie,p Jnaydnuiaiu| 0SeE6 1 o€

abais ap Jnajdnuiisiu| SvS1L0Y 62

a|qe)d I6bSYL 82

oun 0g-v/1 noJo3 00t01GEL x4

9|qisnd 8G1LG.LL 92

«S°LL er 9 8|qep S68CLY T4

8 8lleneq ep 8|qed €5200Y 144

a|nodwy resky 44

rgs 1 einodwe,p Jueinod ap asud ap sieuley 25200t 12
Inaydnuayu| 8€19L 91

aliepeq sp oeq 161981 8

¥/€ X dun 0g-t/| uojnog 2L09.v.L 4
aliepeg S9vE9 L 3

NOILdIHOSs3a 303id 434

3a 3a

ON 'ON

3NO0IY1L0313
0,9€09°v16 3T4AOI 3Ad OHIANNN - - HN31OVHL



uondo,| sa1nNay,p INaeIpUL,| 98AY

65

%

“eot

uondo,| 8110INX8 AZT 28AY

4-SS0L1

3NOIYLO313

7

N

0,9€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHANNN - - HNJLOVHL



€

(3102 ¥37dN0ODDV)
"39V18Y0 NA LNIWINNOILONOL NOg JN3LOINNOD B oY)
ST1GINONY 37 4H3UNSSY HNOd 3OV1d N3 S'BUeH pioq ap nesjqe SieuIeH sIsseyd IV + S + g[3ovHavinga
S3SINTH 3413 INIAIOA STT13 —_—
SHN3LOANNOD  ‘37300W Na NIILIHLNI T HNOd P— e+l lv+g | SHOHVIN
$33A3IN3 313 INO S3TT0SI o Iy +g | FovmnTIv
O S3ONId S311S :anodvnay 0 % o /igigﬂgc
S319INOINV-NON 3
oy Ny $3310S1 SIONId
O «S1Ivd,,  1INDHID | NOILISOd
=== JOVINNTIV.A HNILOVLINOD

S34VHd

dION

(NIOT NV SIHIINNTININ/L 009€ & NI V'O ¥ SLIOA T?l\sj

JONVHO ' '

EIHEIIW01 dN3LdNII3LINI

3aoid

NIW/L 009€ ® S3Y3dNY S 30 'V 3‘ - N

37 1INAOYd V 3DVHIV103.a 30 INILSAS 31'-------- - - - - - !

el

(IN/L 009€ @ DO dINV €) IDHVHO
30 INILSAS NA LNFJWNIANIH

(IHONVHE3Q 1S3 I9HVHO 3A INILSAS
37 W/L 009€ ® "NIN VO SLTOA 82

(adinb3 15)
3aJONIT0S JON3Ss3.a
1344Vv.d INVOHO

(H11¥LINOV4)
21101NXs

HION

O JHIVHOH
dION dN3LdINOD
(3HANIAID 378NOA V¥ SHNFLOW (A1Lv1IN0V4)
$37HNS S319N08 2)
. IOVANTIV.A J1INN
aonoavi (O—— : O——
30 IHN1HIANO JOVANTIV
T T
| sIsseuD | z
2
: HNILOINNOD LNVLINOHIO-LHNOD : E
| | §
I O | m
| I Y A N 5 U |
! dN3LOINNOD !
: NOILONOC |
T
| [hd
| |
I —To—j
| (3dN290 NON) oy o Hon P @
| 393IS Na HnEIJ.dﬂHHEIJ.NI' o > ION AN
l HION A d
| T HION
L S Y 1
| !
| !
| | HION
! SH3IA3H SNvA Svd !
: JLNNY3d SH3IA3Y : HION
| |
777777777777777777 dn 31vaad
S NEEE JOVAVHENI
i W B B i
(3LnvH 3va3d) HION \ !
3IOVAVHEWT | |
,,,,,, MNEES L
5 o —O 10
' : H | | !
' ' ! I I
w : ! : O O
‘ ; ! ‘
QL 777777777777777 ; S \
dHONVIE . JHONVIE
|
| |
1 ! (411v11n0V4)
Hon ; | ERE[ISE ESTENERERTT]
; oo (v Oz
dN3advNaa “3dIONTT0S
Ji4311va

WNNIXYIN NOS VHANISLLY
JONVTIIHE V1 EIHEI'IEIOOV 1S3
HN3LOW 37 ANVNO ‘vH3SSIve

S3IHVHd S3d IONVTTIHg

V1 ILN31Vd NV "'HN31ON

NA 3SS3LIA ¥V13d NOILONOS
N3 VHIONVHO S3dVHd
$3d IONVTIIHE V1 ONOQd
‘INDIYLO3T1T 319HINIA
30HNOS 34dOHd HN31
3d IN3SOJSId S3HVHJ S31
‘3143 11vE V1 HNS STHONVYHE

3413.d N311 NV 1VIO3dS

dN3ILVYNY3LTV.d INTLSAS NN.d
3dINO3 1S3 ’UN3LOVHL IHIOA

INOHVINIY

4-TTHOS

VINIHOS

0,9€09°v16 3T4AOI 3Ad OHIANNN - - HN31OVHL



g e e e e SHYAS. 30 NaLLILLNG
g HOLOW 30 STIV130 S31 ZIAOA
gt NOISSINSNVEL 30 STIVL3Q S31 ZIAOA
| et S2INYNOOTYO3a
S, 2SN3ANOL Y1 30 35YAT
G | e e SNEANOL 30 HALHYS
S, 25315 NQ I1EN3SN3
S, NOLLO3HIG Y1 30 T1ENSNS
S, HNILON
et e e e e INSWINIVHLNS
e e e e S3LNIZONT/SISSYHO
S, ANOILoTS
e YNIHOS

S3d3I1VIN 3ad 319V1L

9091d e| 8p uonduose .
9031d ©| 8p 0JoWNN .
«0L9€09'v¥6,, - 3TAON NA OHIANNN .

||HnHJ.OVHJ.u - Jinpoid ®
:SJUBAINS Sluswaublasual s| sinolnoy zeuuop ‘ebueyoal ap sadald sep zepuewwod SNOA anbsioT

-obols 8] sSNossap ‘a|ie,| NS BISANOJ} 8S }INpoid Np 8jopowW ap 0JsWNU 7
1al|noiUed 8j9pow ap 0Jawnu un e Jnajoel) enbey)

‘uoneoiuapl,| Jayjoe; Jnod apuelb
sn|d 1se 8aJ4luoW BLIBSSIA B “INajoel) 8J10A ap abejuowsp nojle abejuow 8| suep apinb un swwod
|[enuew 89 sed zas||In,N "918yde zaAe SnNoA anb ajopow 9| Juawaloexs Jajuasaidal sed juannad au
suoinjesisn|I sa -abueydal ap sed91d S9| JapuBWIWOD 8P UI0SA( B 3||19/|I puenb unajoell np S8ayd
-e1op op so291d sep uoneoIIUdPI,P SUSAoW SB| D8AB JUdID 9] JIUINO} Jnod SUISSapP 919 B |anuew 89

TANNVIN 3O H3SI11LN LNJININOD



'V'S'N IHL NI G3LNIHd S8 19189

Nr €1°90°¢0

gd¢ gSIN olLlejuQ ‘ojuo.lo] ‘-ouj ‘epeue) sieag

Inajow ap jueolqe} 8| Jed awiise Sy

‘unpoad np apueseb e| eid|nuue joueyld.p % 0L ap snjd JueuajUOd d2UaSSI, P UONESI|IN]]
‘llasedde 199 2aAe (0L3) |[oueyld.p % 0L e.nbsn[ Jueusajuod asuassa,| ap Jasi|iin zaanod SNOA

3ASNO013d 3d HN3ILOVHL
INOILVYINOLNY

(‘fOd 9%) WD 211 3@ 3SNIANOL
ANOIYLO3 T IOVHHVINIA
JAND 0ve

Juawadinbg 199

J9SI|IIN,p JUBAR 34

NUWSLiBu]| | ik
® so)no} }o 1ojdwa,p

apow 3| ZAAINS 19
zosI :9juenoduwyi

0.9€09't716
3730
3d OHIAWNN

JONVHOIH
3d S3031d
30 13NNV

SIS




